* Pro Forma for sale of PP&S.
* Pro Forma for full year of the Clariant Color acquisition

2

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

Reconciliation to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 2020 2021 2020 2019
Net income from continuing operations – GAAP $ 59.1 $ 201.7 $ 133.8 $ 75.7
Income tax expense  22.5  51.8  5.2  33.7
Interest expense  55.3  57.8  74.6  59.5
Depreciation and amortization from continuing operations  77.3  107.7  115.1  78.1
EBITDA $ 214.2 $ 419.0 $ 328.7 $ 247.0
Special items, before tax  62.0  36.5  66.2  61.7
Interest expense included in special items  (10.1)  —  (10.1)  —
Depreciation and amortization included in special items  (2.5)  (0.1)  (3.2)  —
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 263.6 $ 455.4 $ 381.6 $ 308.7
Clariant MB pro forma adjustments(1)  75.1  —  75.1  133.2
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 338.7 $ 455.4 $ 456.7 $ 441.9

(1) Pro forma adjustments for the periods prior to the acquisition date (July 1, 2020) and to give effects to the financing for the acquisition

Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted
Earnings per Share Avient

Special
Items

Adjusted
Avient

Clariant MB
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Avient

Sales $ 3,242.1 $ — $ 3,242.1 $ 540.4 $ 3,782.5

Operating income $ 189.3 $ 73.7 $ 263.0 $ 45.0 $ 308.0
Interest expense, net  (74.6)  10.1  (64.5)  (18.1)  (82.6)
Other income, net  24.3  (17.6)  6.7  —  6.7
Income taxes  (5.2)  (41.4)  (46.6)  (6.2)  (52.8)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests  (1.8)  —  (1.8)  —  (1.8)
Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Avient shareholders $ 132.0 $ 24.8 $ 156.8 $ 20.7 $ 177.5

Weighted average diluted shares  90.6
Impact to diluted shares from January 2020 equity offering  1.5
Pro forma weighted average diluted shares  92.1

Pro forma adjusted EPS $ 1.93

(1) - Pro forma adjustments for the periods prior to the acquisition date (July 1, 2020) and to give effects of the financing for the acquisition

3

Year Ended
December 31, 2019

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted
Earnings per Share Avient

Special
Items

Adjusted
Avient

Clariant MB
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Avient

Sales $ 2,862.7 $ — $ 2,862.7 $ 1,118.6 $ 3,981.3

Operating income $ 156.8 $ 71.7 $ 228.5 $ 72.9 $ 301.4
Interest expense, net  (59.5)  —  (59.5)  (33.4)  (92.9)
Other income, net  12.1  (10.0)  2.1  —  2.1
Income taxes  (33.7)  (5.9)  (39.6)  (9.1)  (48.7)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests  (0.2)  —  (0.2)  —  (0.2)
Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Avient shareholders $ 75.5 $ 55.8 $ 131.3 $ 30.4 $ 161.7

Weighted average diluted shares  77.7
Impact to diluted shares from January 2020 equity offering  15.3
Pro forma weighted average diluted shares  93.0

Pro forma adjusted EPS $ 1.74

(1) - Pro forma adjustments for the periods prior to the acquisition date (July 1, 2020) and to give effects of the financing for the acquisition

Return on Invested Capital
Year Ended

 December 31, 2006
Short term debt $ 5.2
Current portion of long term debt  22.5
Long term debt  567.7
Shareholder's equity  574.5
Invested capital $ 1,169.9
Cash  66.2
Current invested capital (net) $ 1,103.7

Adjusted operating income  87.5